
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
  
DATE: Tuesday 19 April 2011 
  
TIME: 9.30 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Moncur 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor P. Dowd 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Cuthbertson 

 
Councillor Preece 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Dutton 
 

Councillor Howe 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2011.  
 

  

* 4. Determination of the Proposal for the 
Closure of St Wilfrid's Catholic High School, 
Litherland 

Church; Derby; 
Ford; Linacre; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; St. Oswald; 

(Pages 9 - 
28) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - People  
 

  

  5. Children, Schools and Families: Capital 
Programme 2011/12 

All Wards; (Pages 29 - 
34) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - People  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
����
	�����
���	����������	
������
���������
��
��
�

���
�����������
���������

�

���

���	
��������
�����	��
�
�����
�	����

�

����	
����������������
����� ��������

�
��������������
��������

�
������	
� ��
�������������
��

�
�����������	
� ��
����������
���������������������

��������� ����������������!���������"��
�����#��$��� ���%����#�"������&�'��
(�

�
�
!"�� ������	�����
�����
����

�
����!���$����%�����������)���������"����
�
"��� �����
��	�
�����	
��
�����

�
�����������������%����������)���������"����
�
"��� �	
������

�
�����*�+
�
�
	�����������
�����%�����(�����$�������������,�'���
��-�./���������%��(���
���������������������
�
"��� �����
��
	��
�������������	��	�
�������������#����

�
	�������������(���������������������!�����%�����������$���+��������0�
�������� �������������'�(�������������
$����!!��"���%������������(�����
��(������������$�(���������������������������(��-�����������(��������
����(��%���./�.1�2��
��
	����)�����3�-�+������������)�������
�������������
����4��'��)���������
�%�3�-�+����������
��
�����*�+
��
��
	�������������(���������(��
�������������������������������
'��(�)��5������66,�7����(�������-�������
�����������8��!������������
.//9�����������
������������5���������.//,: ����������)������������!��� ����
�!!��"����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 5



���8��	��������;��<8�+���4�����*8���;�	=��+�>�..�����<�
./���
�

�.�

"��� �����
�����
��
�������������	��	�
���������

����#����

�
	�������������(���������������������!�����%�����������$���+��������0�
�������� �������������'�(�������������
$����!!��"���%�
[...]
��5�<�$� ���
��!���� ���+��
�����
� �
'��+�?��+� �
�����������<�$� ������������ ������@��5����
� �
<��8�#	���?��+� �
'��(�-�<�$� �'��(�-� ���������#��%%�����
� �
����@���(�&��������������(��- �'��(�-� ���@�����������
� �
�8	<�����+�?��+� �
�����������(��- �������� ����8����������;+�"���
� �
������?��+� �
<��-�'�(��-����������<�$� ������-� ����+���������
� �������	-������
������?��+� �
��
�����)�����(��- ���
��!���� ������������
� �
����������
���- ���
��!���� �����?�����(��
� �����@�+����
�
�

�

�=+����?��+� �
������
������������<�$� ���$�
��� �����+�"����
� �
*8�	��8��?��+� �
'���%�����@
������ ������-� ������<����
� �
�������<��������������<�$� ������-� �������&������
�
�
�

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER, CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 

DATE: 
 

19 APRIL 2011 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

DETERMINATION OF THE PROPOSAL FOR THE 
CLOSURE OF ST WILFRID’S CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL, 
LITHERLAND 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

CHURCH, DERBY, FORD, LINACRE, NETHERTON & 
ORRELL AND ST OSWALD WARDS 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - PEOPLE 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

MIKE MCSORLEY (0151 934 3428) 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

  
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek a determination on the proposal for the 
closure of St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Cabinet Member, Children’s Services is delegated as the Decision Maker to 
determine the proposal for the closure of St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member, Children’s Services is recommended to approve the 
proposal for the closure of St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School with effect from  
31 August 2012. 
 
 
 

KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Yes. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

February 2011. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the Cabinet Member meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
[...]
ssues arising from the proposals. 

  
4.10 14-19 Curriculum and Collaboration 

Transition arrangements will be put in place to ensure continuity of 
curriculum provision for pupils transferring from St Wilfrid’s Catholic High 
School to alternative schools in September 2012.  The LEA confirms that 
for those Year 10 pupils who transfer as a block to one site the curriculum 
offer will continue so that all examination subjects can continue to be 
delivered.  Arrangements will be made for Year 9 pupils to consider option 
choices at their alternative school before the end of the 2011/12 academic 
year.  The existing collaborative arrangements between schools and 
colleges within the Borough will continue. 

  
4.11 SEN Provision 

Pupils who currently receive additional Special Educational Needs support 
at St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School will continue to access this support on 
transfer to an alternative school. 

  
4.12 The Views of Interested Parties 

No representations or views have been received during the six week 
representation period which ran from 3 February 2011 to 17 March 2011. 

  
  

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



 

5. Determination of the Proposal 
  
5.1 Having considered the factors in Section 4 of this report, the Cabinet 

Member, Children’s Services, is recommended to approve the proposal to 
close St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School with effect from  
31 August 2012. 
 
The main considerations and the original reasons for the proposal are:- 
 

v Demographic changes – falling pupil numbers 
There are currently 403 pupils on roll at St Wilfrid’s Catholic High 
School (January 2011). 

v Surplus Places 
In 2010 Surplus Places were 42.53%.  This is estimated to rise to 
59.86% in 2011. 

v Financial Concerns 
Based on January 2011 pupil numbers the budget deficit in 2011/12 
is estimated to be -£ 1,099,249 and this will increase to -£ 1,696,461 
in 2012/13 based on projected intake of 38 pupils into Year 7 in 
September 2011. The school is currently undertaking a staffing 
review that will result in staffing reductions from 1st September 2011. 
Any staffing adjustments made by the school for the new academic 
year will reduce the projected deficit position for 2011/12 and 
2012/13, however it is anticipated that the school would still close 
with a deficit in excess of £1,200,000 with the proposed staffing 
changes. 

v Standards 
Although standards improved in 2010 the school is still the lowest 
performing school in Sefton based on the 5+ A*-C including English 
and Maths measure and in the bottom 25% nationally when the CVA 
measure is considered. 

  
  
6. Recommendation(s) 
  
6.1 The Cabinet Member, Children’s Services is recommended to approve the 

proposal for the closure of St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School with effect from 
31 August 2012. 

  
  
  

CD 2011 
G:\SCHOOLS\Secondary Schools\St Wilfrid's\St Wilfrid's Data\CONFIDENTIAL-CM Report 19.04.11 Determination.DOC 

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



 

Annex A Published Notice 
 

St Wilfrid's Catholic High School, Orrell Road, Litherland 

Notice is given in accordance with section 15(1) of the Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 that Sefton Council, Children, Schools and Families, 9th Floor, Merton 
House, Stanley Road, Bootle L20 3JA intends to discontinue St Wilfrid's Catholic 
High School, Orrell Road, Litherland L21 8NU on 31 August 2012. 

Pupils will be offered places at Savio Salesian College, St Ambrose Barlow 
Catholic College and Holy Family Catholic High School although places may be 
available at other local schools. 

Proposed transport arrangements for displaced pupils are in line with the 
Authority’s transport policy. Pupils who are eligible for assistance with transport 
costs will normally be offered a public transport travel pass which will help to 
work against increased car use.  

This Notice is an extract from the complete proposal. Copies of the complete 
proposal can be obtained from: School Orga
[...]
he Cabinet Member of the Capital 
Allocation for 2011/12 and to seek approval for the proposed schemes. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The proposed schemes need to be approved and the funding included in the 
Children, Schools & Families Capital Programme 2011/12. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member, Children’s Services is recommended to:- 
 

(i) approve the proposed schemes; 
(ii) include the funding in the Children’s Services Capital Programme 

2011/12. 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the Cabinet Member meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Not appropriate. 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

 
 

Budget/Policy 
Framework: 

None. 
 
 

Financial: 
 
 

There are no financial implications for the Council’s 
general resources as all funding is from specific 
resources. 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

2014/ 
2015 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 

Not appropriate. 
 

 
Risk Assessment: 
 
 

There are no financial risks associated with this report 
as all funding is from specific resources. 
 

 
Asset Management: 
 
 
 

The proposals are in line with the Schools Asset 
Management Plan and will make significant 
improvements to the identified school buildings. 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance & ICT has been consulted and her comments 
have been incorporated into this report.  FD713 /2011 
 
The Head of Corporate Legal Services has been consulted and has 
[...]
he school year, 
a nominal £50,000 has been set aside to cover these eventualities.  This 
funding is shown in the table below and may include items such as 
changing beds, hoists or similar access works. 

  
 Table 2 
 
 

School 
 
 

Project 
 
 

Basic 
Need 
£ 

School 
DFC 
£ 

Total 
 
£ 

Waterloo 
 

Roof repairs, repointing and 
demolition of rear storage block 176,975 7,000 183,975 

Forefield Infants 
 

Window replacement in Hall and 
Dining and heating pipe replacement 46,932 10,000 56,932 

Shoreside Complete toilet refurbishment 32,000 - 32,000 

Hudson Roof repairs 57,558 - 57,558 

Lydiate Heating duct repairs 66,000 - 66,000 

Redgate Boiler replacement 76,020 10,000 86,020 

Daleacre PRU Boiler replacement 56,020 30,000 86,020 

Merefield Roof repairs 18,975 - 18,975 

Oakfield/Pinefield PRU Window replacement 37,950 - 37,950 

Presfield  Roof repairs 30,000 - 30,000 

Schools Access  Various 50,000 - 50,000 

 
Total  648,430 57,000 705,430 

 
Allocation    894,422 

 
Balance    245,992 

 
 
3.5 If the above proposals are approved then £245,992 (Basic Need) will 

remain to support further schemes. 
  
3.6 A report detailing proposals for this funding and the remaining £1,386,505 

Capital Maintenance Grant will be taken to the Cabinet Member for 
consideration in due course. 

  
4. Recommendations 
  
4.1 The Cabinet Member, Children’s Services is recommended to:- 

 
(i) approve the proposed schemes; 
(ii) include the funding in the Children’s Services Capital Programme 

2011/12. 
 

CD – February 2011 
 

G:\Capital\20112012\CM Reports\C M Report Capital Programme 11-12 19.04.11.DOC 

Agenda Item 5

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Determination of the Proposal for the Closure of St Wilfrid's Catholic High School, Litherland
	5 Children, Schools and Families: Capital Programme 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

TUESDAY 26 APRIL 2011. 

 

43 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 19 APRIL 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Moncur 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cuthbertson and Preece 
 
 
96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Mr.R.Gregson, Sefton 
Governors’ Forum. 
 
97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
98. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 22 March 2011 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
99. DETERMINATION OF THE PROPOSAL FOR THE CLOSURE OF 

ST WILFRID'S CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL, LITHERLAND  

 
Further to Minute No.76 of the meeting held on 18 January 2011, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - People 
that sought determination on the proposal for the closure of St Wilfrid’s 
Catholic High School, Litherland. 
 
This was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School, Litherland, be closed with effect 
from 31 August 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 19 APRIL 
2011 
 

44 

100. CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES: CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2011/12  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director – 
People advising on the Capital Allocation for 2011/12 and seeking 
approval for the proposed schemes detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the proposed schemes for various schools as detailed in the report 

be approved; and 
 
(2) the funding be included within the Children’s Services Capital 

Programme 2011/12. 
 
 


